million, $1.1 billion and $495.2 million, respectively, that are discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2013. Our fixed charges exceeded our earnings (loss), as adjusted, by $152.9 million, $312.8 million, $1.7 billion
and $424.5 million for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

S-12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2014, on an actual basis and as
adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds of €492 million, or $679 million, based on the
euro/U.S. $ rate of exchange as of March 31, 2014, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated transaction expenses payable
by us, as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

The amount of proceeds we ultimately receive from this offering is dependent upon numerous factors and subject to general
market conditions. Accordingly, the actual amounts shown in the “As Adjusted” column may differ materially from those shown
below.

The capitalization table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of

March 31, 2014
   Actual   As Adjusted (1)
   (In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 189   $ 686

Debt:
Credit facilities   $ 119   $ 119
Senior notes (2)   6,296   6,114
Notes offered hereby (3)   —   683
Exchangeable senior notes   443   443
Secured mortgage and other debt   2,013   2,013

Total debt   8,871   9,372
Equity:

Preferred stock   100   100
Common shares at $0.01 par value per share   5   5
Additional paid-in capital   18,005   18,005
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (445)   (445)
Distributions in excess of net earnings   (4,094)   (4,094)

Total Prologis, Inc. stockholders’ equity   13,571   13,571
Noncontrolling interests   922   922

Total equity   14,493   14,493

Total capitalization   $23,364   $ 23,865

(1) For our consolidated subsidiaries whose functional currency is not the U.S. dollar, we translate their financial
statements into U.S. dollars at the time we consolidate those subsidiaries’ financial statements. Generally, assets
and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate in effect as of the balance sheet date. The assets and liabilities
of our consolidated subsidiaries whose functional currency is the euro that are reflected in the capitalization
table have been translated at the euro/U.S. $ rate of exchange of €1.00/U.S. $1.3788 in effect on March 31,
2014. For purposes of applying the net proceeds of the offering in the As Adjusted column such exchange rate